Fair value risk and sensitivity

New Zealand King Salmon considers three components to be key parameters for
valuation: price, estimated harvest biomass volume and feed cost. The following table is
a sensitivity analysis, showing the change in the fair value of the biological assets, and
hence the Company’s profit before tax, in the event of changes in these parameters. The
estimate of fair value of the biomass will always be based on uncertain assumptions,
even though the Group has built up expertise in assessing these factors.

Climate risk impact on biological assets

The Group recognises that climate-related risks, such as warmer water temperatures,
can impact on the fair value of biological assets. Climate-related risks can impact on
fish health factors, such as increased mortality and lower than anticipated growth rates.
The Group notes that fish mortality is multi-factorial with the dominant correlation
currently occurring with prolonged elevated water temperature which increases stress
and reduces the fish’s resistance to bacteria and other pathogens. The Group consider
these risks when assessing the biomass measurement and fair value of biological assets
as at 31 January 2025.

2025 2024
Sensitivity Analysis of Biomass - Effect on Pre-Tax Profit $000 $000
Change in Sales Price1 +10% 20,935 24,624
Change in Sales Price1 -10% (20,935) (24,624)
Change in harvest volume2 +300MT 7,642 7,238
Change in harvest volume2 -300MT (7,642) (7,238)
Change in Feed Price1 +10% (2,804) (3,810)
Change in Feed Price1 -10% 2,804 3,810

1 In respect of sales and feed pricing one of the key variables is FX for which the group has hedging in place
2 Harvest volume is measured at the Gilled and Gutted weight (G&G)

121 New Zealand King Salmon Annual Report FY25  —  Financial Statements Contents

Freehold land
and buildings

Plant,
equipment

and fittings
Vehicles and

sea vessels
Capital work

in progress Total
Cost $000 $000 $000 $000 $000

As at 1 February 2023 16,045 96,707 3,545 5,828 122,125

Additions -  -  -  6,048 6,048

Disposals -  (1,132) (294) -  (1,426)

Transfers from WIP 1,068 5,405 1,865 (8,338) -

As at 31 January 2024 17,113 100,980 5,116 3,538 126,747